Department of Health and Human Services

OFFICE OF
INSPECTOR GENERAL

PAYMENTS TO CHILD PLACING
AGENCIES UNDER TITLE IV-E
FOSTER CARE PROGRAM

INDIANA FAMILY AND SOCIAL
SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

o /) JUNE GIBBS BROWN
: : Inspector General

«A%h JUNE 1997
vazg A-05-96-00055




*.

o weatry

L4

*,

wavier
»* e,

REGION V
105 W ADAMS ST
CHICAGO. ILLINOIS 60603-620 1
OFFICE OF

June 27, 1997 INSPECTOR GENERAL

(c DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
i,"‘

SUBJECT: Letter Report on Paynments to Private Child Pl acing
Agencies under the Title IV-E Foster Care Program in
I ndi ana - Conmon ldentification No. A-05-96-00055

TO Kat herine L. Davis, Secretary
Indiana Fam |y and Social Services Admnistration
402 West Washington Street, Room W61
I ndi anapolis, Indiana 46204

This report provides you with the Results of our Audit of
Paynments to Private Child Placing Agencies under the Title IV-E
Foster Care Programin the State of |ndiana. The Title IV-E
programis admnistered by the Indiana Fam |y and Social Services
Adm nistration (State agency). Qur objectives were to determnne
(1) whether paynments clainmed for Federal financial participation
(FFP) under Title IV-E were nade to eligible child placing
agenci es under contract with the State agency and (ii) whether
the child placing agencies were retaining a part of the foster
care paynent intended for the foster child s maintenance
expenses. W also reviewed the State agency's nonitoring of
child placing agencies to ensure that children placed in foster
famly homes are receiving adequate and quality care.

The State agency did not have adequate accounting procedures and
systenms in place to assure that its clainms for reinbursenent of
Title 1V-E mai ntenance paynents exclude costs that are
unal | owabl e under the program For the 3-year period ending June
30, 1996, five of the six selected child placing agencies
retained a portion of the foster care nmaintenance paynents
received fromthe State agency to neet their operating costs.
The retained funds were used for services that do not neet the
pur pose of maintenance paynents as defined in Section 475(4) (A&)
of the Social Security Act. As a result, for four of these
agencies, the Title IV-E program was overcharged $3,701,729
(Federal share - $2,341,298). Although the fifth child placing
agency also retained a portion of the maintenance paynents, we
guestioned its entire reinbursenment due to the organi zation's
for-profit status. Title 42, Part 672(b) prohibits Title IV-E
rei mbursenent for naintenance paynents nmade to for-profit child
pl aci ng agenci es.

W are recommending that the State agency make a financia

adj ustnent of $3,701,729 (Federal share - $2,341,298) for the
four non-profit agencies and $697,975 (Federal share - $442,161)
for the for-profit agency. W are also recommending that the
State agency review reinbursenents to the remaining child placing



Page 2 - Katherine L. Davis

agencies to assure that their costs clainmed as naintenance under
Title I1'V-E represent all owable costs.

In addition, we found that the State agency could inprove its
adm ni stration and nonitoring of the program by ensuring that (i)
contracts with child placing agencies require themto specify the
types of costs being clained for reinbursenent, (ii) its clains
for FFP exclude costs which are unall owable for reinbursenment as
Title 1V-E mai ntenance costs, and (iii) periodic face-to-face
contacts are nmade with the children and foster parents to
evaluate the quality of care the children are receiving. W are
reconmendi ng that the State agency take steps to inprove its
oversight activities.

In an interimresponse to our draft report, dated June 6, 1997,
the State agency concurred that the questioned costs clained as
mai nt enance were not allowable as Title |V-E maintenance costs.
The State agency, however, wll attenpt to identify certain

uncl aimed adm nistrative costs of the child placing agencies and
nmake appropriate adjustnents to its future clains for

adm ni strative costs. The State agency fully concurred with the
audit finding pertaining to unallowable costs of $697, 975
(Federal share - $442,161) clainmed for the for-profit child

pl aci ng agency.

The State agency also concurred with our recomendations that it
ensure that periodic face-to-face contacts are made with the
children and foster parents.

BACKGROUND

The Adoption Assistance and Child Welfare Act of 1980, Public Law
96-272, was enacted on June 17, 1980. This |egislation
established a new program the Title |IV-E Foster Care program
titled, "Federal Paynments for Foster Care and Adoption

Assi stance." Effective Cctober 1, 1982, Title IV-E replaced the
foster care conponent of the Aid to Famlies with Dependent
Children (AFDC) program Title IV-E is administered by the US
Departnment of Health and Human Services, Adm nistration for
Children and Fam li es.

At the end of the State's fiscal year 1996, the D vision of

Fam |y and Children Denographic Trend Report showed that there
were 5,056 children in the foster care program  The report did
not indicate the nunber of children receiving care under Title
| V- E.

SCOPE OF AUDIT AND METHODOLOGY
Qur audit was performed in accordance with generally accepted

government auditing standards. The audit objectives were to
determ ne whether (i) child placing agencies were retaining a



Page 3 - Katherine L. Davis

part of the State agency's foster care nmaintenance paynent for
children in foster famly hones, (ii) paynments were nmade only to
nonprofit child placing agencies, and (iii) the State agency is
adequately nonitoring child placing agencies to ensure that
foster children are receiving quality care.

To achieve our audit objectives, we:

- Reviewed contracts between the State agency's county
departnents and six child placing agencies judgnentally
sel ected for audit;

- Determ ned whether the |level-of-care rates paid by the State
agency were in conformance with the terns of the contract;

- Determ ned whether paynents were allowable for FFP based on
the definition of maintenance paynents in Title IV-E of the
Soci al Security Act;

- Reviewed the foster parent and foster children files
mai ntained at the child placing agencies to determne
whet her quality care was being provided; and

- Reviewed child placing agency job descriptions and manual s
to determne the type of services provided to foster parents
and children.

The State agency does not nmaintain conputerized records of foster
care mai ntenance paynents. As a result, we could not readily
identify the universe of child placing agency paynents clainmed as
mai nt enance. Records were not available at the State or county
offices to summarize the universe of Title |IV-E paynents
(sanmpling units and their values) made to the 27 child placing
agencies in the State. As an alternative to statistica

sampling, we judgnentally selected 10 of the 27 child placing
agenci es which received about 90 percent of the total maintenance
payments for children in foster famly homes, group hones, and
institutions. Because the records did not separate maintenance
paynments nade to foster famly hones from the other paynents, we
subsequently elimnated four child placing agencies that were
found to provide services primarily to children in group hones
and institutions that were not covered in our review W

revi ewed paynments nmade to the remmining six child placing
agencies for foster famly hones.

For the 3-year period ending June 30, 1996, the 27 child placing
agencies in Indiana were paid approximately $24.5 mllion in
foster care mmintenance paynents. The $24.5 nillion included
paynments for children in foster famly honmes, group hones, and
institutions. W had to performa detailed review of State
agency, county departnent, and child placing agency records to
identify the paynents made for children in foster famly hones.



Page 4 - Katherine L. Davis

Approxi mately $13.5 million of the $24.5 mllion was paid to the
six child placing agencies. W determned that $8.7 mllion of
the $13.5 mllion (64 percent) was for paynents nade on behal f of
children in foster fam |y homes. The renaining $4.8 mllion was
for children in group hones and institutions (Appendix B).

In relation to quality of care, Wwe randomy selected and revi ewed
32 foster homes froma listing of 300 homes under contract wth
the six selected child placing agencies. V& conducted reviews
using the guides provided by our Dallas OG audit office (Hone
File Review, Case Plan Review, Hone Qbservation, and Provider

I nterview). During our foster hone visits, we were acconpanied
by a representative froma child placing agency.

W conducted our field work at the State agency's adm nistrative
offices in Indianapolis, Indiana, and at 6 selected child placing
agencies and 32 foster hones located in various cities in

| ndi ana. Field work was conpleted in Decenber 1996.

RESULTS OF AUDI T

The State agency did not have adequate procedures in place to
ensure that its clains for reinbursenent of foster care

mai nt enance paynents were based on the anounts chiId,Placing
agencies distributed to foster fanmily homes. |n addition, the
State agency did not ensure that Title IV-E maintenance paynents
on behalf of foster children were made only to eligible non-
profit child placing agencies. For the 3-year period ending June
30, 1996, s$4,399,704 (Federal share - $2,783,459) was

i nappropriately clainmed for reinbursenent under Title IV-E
(Appendi x A).

Wth respect to nonitoring the program the State agency does not
mai ntain any record to show how nuch is paid to child placiqg
agenci es and forwarded to the foster fanily homes. Conhsequently,
t hese paynments are susceptible to the findings discussed in this
report. In addition, our review disclosed that the county
departnent caseworkers did not nake periodic face-to-face contact
with the foster children and foster parents to verify that
guality care was being provided.

FCSTER CARE MNAI NTENANCE PAYMENTS RETAI NED

W reviewed records at six child placing agencies, including five
non-profit and one for-profit, and determned that five were
retaining a portion of the Title |IV-E maintenance paynents to
meet their operating costs. The mai ntenance paynent “shoul d be
based only on maintenance type costs needed by the foster family
to care for the child. For the 3-year period ending June 30,

1996, four of the five child placing agencies retained $3,701,729
(Federal share - $2,341,298) of the nmaintenance paynments to cover



Page 5 - Katherine L. Davis

their costs of operations and case managenent, as well as costs
of providing therapy, counseling, respite care, psychiatric care,
training, and nedical needs not covered by Medicaiidi. For the
period of this review, other Federal program sources of funding
for these types of services were generally exhausted. These
services are usually covered and paid for by other Federal or
State progranms such as the Social Services Block Gant. C ains
for mai ntenance paynents for the fifth child placing agency were
questioned in their entirety because it was an ineligible for-
profit organization. The sixth child placing agency, which did
not retain part of the paynents, was part of a mental health
center that received revenue froma local tax |evee to suppl enent
its operating costs.

Section 475(4) (A) of the Social Security Act states, in part,
t hat :

.. The term‘foster care mai ntenance paynents' means
paynents to cover the cost of (and the cost of
provi ding) food, clothing, shelter, daily supervision,
school supplies, a child's personal incidentals,
l[iability insurance with respect to a child, and
reasonable travel to a child s honme for visitation...

For the 3-year audit period, four of five non-profit child

pl aci ng agencies received $7,183,706 in paynents and retained
$3,701,729 (51.5 percent). Only $3,481,977 was forwarded to
their foster famlies to cover the nmintenance expenses of the
foster children. Al t hough the bal ance was for services that were
not allowed for reinbursenent as naintenance paynents under the
Title IV-E program the State agency clained the $3,701,729
(Federal share - $2,341,298) as Title |IV-E maintenance costs.
Further, since the for-profit child placing agency cannot
participate in the Title IV-E program the entire anmount of
$697, 975 (Federal share - $442,161) clained is unallowable.
Under Title 42, Part 672(b), foster care nmintenance paynments
made on behalf of a Title IV-E eligible child are allowable if
the paynents are nade to the foster parent, a public, or non-
profit private child placenent or child care agency, or a child
care institution.

The State agency did not review the child placing agencies' costs
to ensure that its reinbursenent clains reflected the amount of

t he mai nt enance paynents made to foster famly homes or to assure
that they were non-profit child placing agencies. In fact, it
did not have a record of the amounts of the Title IV-E

mai nt enance paynents that were forwarded to foster famly hones.
For exanple, for a daily paynent of $66.00, one child placing
agency provided only $27.25 to the foster hone for the child's
care. The difference of $38.75 was retained by the child placing
agency. In anot her exanple, a child placing agency paid its
foster care honmes $34.50 a day for children who had a nai ntenance



Page 6 - Katherine L. Davis

rate of $72.50. The agency retained the difference of $38.00 for
non- mai nt enance costs. Five of the six child placing agencies
paid their foster honmes |ess than the amount of the maintenance
paynent they received fromthe State agency. Wth respect to the
for-profit child placing agency, State agency officials stated
that they were aware that payments made to this child placing
agency were not allowable for Federal reinbursenent but unaware

that the amounts paid were being clainmed for FFP. In a letter
dated January 8, 1996, the Director of the Division of Famly and
Children, Indiana Famly and Social Services Adm nistration

stated that recent county |IV-E case reviews by the Centra
Eligibility Unit disclosed that:

“...clains were being nade on naintenance paynents for
pl acenents in therapeutic foster homes |icensed through
the... Child Placing Agency. These homes are not |V-E
eligible because of the for-profit status of this child
pl aci ng agency."

Recommendat i ons

W are recommending that the State agency, in its next Quarterly
Statement of Expenditures, make a financial adjustnent of
$3,701,729 (Federal share - $2,341,298) for the unallowable Title
| V-E mai nt enance paynents retained by the non-profit agencies and
$697, 975 (Federal share - $442,161) for all payments nade to the
for-profit agency.

W are also recommending that the State agency review rei nburse-
ments to the remaining child placing agencies to ensure that the
anounts clained as nai ntenance costs represent eligible anmounts
paid to foster famlies for maintenance costs of the children.

STATE AGENCY RESPONSE

In its response dated June 6, 1997, the State agency concurred
that the costs clained as nmaintenance were not all owabl e. The
State agency proposes to identify certain costs of the child

pl aci ng agencies that can be clained as adm nistrative; adjust
its claimfor FFP in naintenance costs; and revise its claimfor
adm ni strative cost reinbursenment to include any unclai ned

adm ni strative costs. The State agency will provide a final
response to the audit findings after it conpletes its review

The State agency concurred with the audit finding of $697, 975
(Federal share - $442,161) pertaining to the for-profit agency.

The State agency did not address our recomendation that it
review reinbursements to the remaining child placing agencies to
ensure that the anounts clainmed as nmintenance costs are eligible
for reinbursenent.



Page 7 - Katherine L. Davis
a G COMMVENTS

Wen the State conpletes its review to identify any uncl ai nmed
adm ni strative costs of the non-profit child placing agencies,
the appropriate adjustnments to adm nistrative costs should be
submtted on the subsequent Quarterly Statements of Expenditures.
The State agency will also need to identify and refund the

adm ni strative costs of the for-profit agency that were clained
for reinbursenent.

A policy interpretation issued on April 21,1994, by the

Conm ssioner for the Adm nistration on Children, Youth and
Families, states that ACYF-PIQ 82-07 allows Federal reinbursenment
for certain types of administrative costs incurred by private
non-profit child placing agencies. A State agency may contract
with non-profit child placing agencies to performthe necessary
functions of foster hone licensing, recruitnent, training, and
supervision of foster parents. Any costs that the State agency
is able to identify that pertain only to these specific
activities can be clainmed for Federal reinbursenent as adm nis-
trative costs at 50 percent FFP. Wien the State conpletes its
review to identify any unclaimed admnistrative costs, a
retroactive claim for Federal reinbursenment should be submtted.
Wth respect to the naintenance costs questioned in this audit,
the State agency needs to adjust its next Quarterly Statenment of
Expenditures by $3,701,729 (Federal share - $2,341,298) to
decrease prior quarter clains for maintenance costs.

For the for-profit child placing agency, the State agency should
adjust its claimfor the $697,975 (Federal share - $442,6161) in
unal | owabl e costs, and adjust a future claimfor the related

adm nistrative costs clained that are not allowable for

rei nbursement under Title |IV-E

STATE AGENCY MONI TORI NG OoF THE FOSTER CARE PROGRAM

The State agency has not inplenented adequate procedures to
ensure that naintenance clains exclude unall owabl e costs or that
del egated nonitoring of quality of care was effective. Details
are presented bel ow.

Accounting for Foster Care Paynents. The State agency does not
have adequate procedures and systems iNn place to assure that its
clains for reinbursenent of Title |IV-E maintenance paynents
excludes costs that are unallowable under the program In
Indiana, foster care services are contracted for by the county
departments, which pay and account for the costs of all the
services including foster care naintenance. The State agency
does not nmaintain any database of these paynents, nor does it

mai ntain any record that would provide information needed to
determ ne how nuch of the payments received by the child placing
agencies is given to the foster famlies for maintenance.



Page 8 - Katherine L. Davis

The county departnents contract with child placing agencies for
all foster care services which are reinbursed from county funds
based on their daily rates approved by the State agency. The
county departments, in turn, provide nonthly paynment reports to
the State agency showing total foster care paynents and the
anount related to eligible I'V-E children allowable for FFP based
on the approved per diemrates. These State-approved rates are
conput ed based on financial and other data contained in cost
reports received fromthe child placing agencies. Al though the
rates are provided to the county departnents for determning and
reporting the foster care paynents allowable for FFP, these rates
do not specify the portion related to non-nmai ntenance services
bei ng provided by the child placing agencies. Wen the county
reports paynents for IV-E children, it includes the costs of both
mai nt enance and non- nai nt enance services provided by the child

pl aci ng agenci es. The State agency then manual |y sunmarizes data
fromthe county's nonthly paynent reports to prepare its claim
for Title IV-E rei nbursenent. The Federal paynent is then used
to rei nburse the counti es.

W found that the State agency does not audit cost reports that
are received directly fromthe child placing agencies and which
serve as the basis for their rates. Consequently, the State
agency has no assurance that the rates for the child placing
agenci es are reasonabl e, adequately supported, and based only on
costs allowable for reinbursement under Title IV-E. Al though the
six child placing agencies selected for our review generally
provi ded the sanme basic services, their per diemrates ranged
from$42 to $81. W found that per diemrates for three of the
child placing agencies were based on prior year costs, an
inflation factor, and nunber of placenent days. The ot her three
agencies did not have support for the per diem costs they

cl ai med. Their rates were based on estimates of the costs of
providing services to the children. In addition to including the
mai nt enance paynents to foster parents, we found that their rates
i ncluded costs of services not neeting the definition of foster
care mai ntenance under Title IV-E.  The rates included costs of
operations and case nmanagenent, as well as providing therapy,
counseling, respite care, psychiatric care, training, and nedica
needs not covered by Medicaid. These costs are unall owable
charges to the Title |V-E Foster Care program The State agency
shoul d review cost reports submtted by the child placing
agencies to ensure that their rates are reasonable, properly
supported, and based only on costs allowable for Title IV-E

rei mbur senent .

Quality of Care Review. The State agency has relied on child
pl acing agencies to nonitor the quality of care for foster care
chil dren. Under State regul ations, the State agency is allowed
to delegate its responsibility to conduct |icensing studies of
foster hones to the child placing agencies. A conpleted study
showi ng that the foster honme is in substantial conpliance with



Page 9 - Katherine L. Davis

requi rements serves as a basis for the State agency to license

t he hone. The State agency also delegates its responsibility for
pl acenment and supervision of foster children to the county
departments of family and children, which enters into contracts
for placenment of foster children with the child placing agency.
When the child is placed in a foster hone, a contract is signed
between the child placing agency and the foster parent. The
contracts specify each party's responsibilities. County
departnent caseworkers did not nake periodic face-to-face contact
with the foster children and foster parents to evaluate the
services being provided by the child placing agencies and verify
that the children were receiving quality care.

Al though the State agency del egates various responsibilities to
its county departnents and child placing agencies, the State
agency is ultimately responsible for the proper operation of the
foster care program and is responsible for the placenment and care
of the foster child. The State agency and county departnents
generally had m nimal contacts with the child placing agencies
and did not actively nonitor the quality of care provided to the
children in foster homes. W did note that county caseworkers
made tel ephone contacts with child placing agency caseworkers
regarding the children's care, but did not nmake periodic face-to-
face contacts with the children or the foster parents at the
foster honme to verify that they were receiving adequate and
quality care. In addition to nore contacts with the child

pl aci ng agencies, State agency and county departnent oversight
shoul d include periodic face-to-face contacts with the children
and foster parents to evaluate the quality and adequacy of
services being provided by the child placing agencies.

Qur review of operating procedures at the 6 child placing
agencies and visits to 32 foster homes disclosed that the child
pl aci ng agencies appear to be fulfilling the ternms of their
contracts, operating within Federal and State guidelines, and
ensuring that Title IV-E foster children under their

adm ni strative control were receiving appropriate quality care.
The agencies provided adequate training to the foster parents,
had plans of care for the children, and conducted case and
periodic reviews to determ ne whether the m ni mum standards of
care were being net. The child placing agency caseworkers
generally visit their foster parents and foster children every
week or two. (observations at the selected foster fam |y hones
did not disclose any material violations of State standards.
During our interviews, we found that the foster parents were
generally very pleased with the services being provided by the
child placing agencies.

Recommendat i ons

W recommend that the State agency ensure that:



Page 10 - Katherine L. Davis

- the county contracts with child placing agencies require
themto specify the types of costs being clainmed for
rei mbur senent .

- its clainse for FFP exclude costs which are unall owabl e for
rei thbursenent as Title |V-E maintenance costs.

- the county departnent oversight activities include periodic
face-to-face contacts with the children and foster parents at the
foster home to be able to evaluate the services and care provided
by the child placing agencies.

STATE AGENCY RESPONSE

The State agency did not address the first two recomrendati ons.

The State agency concurred with the third recomendati on and
proposes to "strengthen its quality assurance reviews to include
m nimum bi-nmonthly face-to-face contacts with children in
purchased foster care placenents through |icensed child placing
agenci es. "

OTHER MATTERS
STATE' S FOSTER CARE TRACKI NG SYSTEM

The State agency uses the Child Wl fare Automated Tracki ng System
(CWATS) in the admnistration of their Title IV-E Foster Care
program The CWATS is a State conputerized system that tracks
Title IV-E eligibility, foster care placenent data, and other
information relating to State prograns. The CWATS is a limted
system and, in our opinion, does not provide the State agency
with information needed to fully admnister the Title IV-E
program Not only is there a lack of a foster care paynent

dat abase, the COWATS is unreliable.

Qur review of records maintained at the child placing agencies
for a CWATS listing of Title IV-E children who were placed in
foster care during the 3-year period that ended June 30, 1996,
determ ned that the CWATS database is inconplete and unreliable.
For four of the child placing agencies reviewed, the CMTS
generated a list of 533 children identified as having received
Title IV-E mai ntenance paynents. W determned that 263

children, or about 49 percent, were not Title IV-E children. In
addition, our exam nation of records maintained at the four child
pl aci ng agencies identified an additional 335 Title IV-E children
that were not on the CWATS |ist.

In a neeting with State agency officials on April 2, 1997, we
were told that an interface between current systens is being
devel oped and should be in place by early 1998. The new system
will interface the County Accounting System with the |ndiana



Page 11 - Katherine L. Davis

Child Welfare Information System (ICWIS). Wth this interface,
the State's ICWS will include a data base of foster care
paynments for all 92 county departnents.

Since the State agency is actively assessing and nodifying its
current systems, we are providing our assessment results for its

consi derati on.

* * * * * *

Final determ nations as to actions to be taken on all matters
reported will be made by the HHS action official. W request
that you respond to the HHS action official within 30 days from
the date of this letter. Your response should present anvy
comments or additional information that you believe nmay have a
bearing on the final determnation. It should be directed to:
Regi onal Hub Adm nistrator, Admnistration for Children and

Fam lies, Region V, 105 West Adans Street, 20th Floor, Chicago,

Illinois 60603.

In accordance with the principles of the Freedom of Information
Act (Public Law 90-23), Ofice of Inspector Ceneral audit reports
issued to the Departnent's grantees and contractors are made
public, to the extent information contained therein is not

subject to exenptions in the Act, which the Departnment chooses to

exercise (See 45 CFR Part 5).

To facilitate identification, please refer to Common
Identification No. A-05-96-00055 in all correspondence relating

to this report.

Pauu Swanson
Regi onal | nspector General
for Audit Services



APPENDI X A

RECOMVENDED ) \C
AND THE FEDERAL SHARE
Jury 1 1993 THROUGH JUNE 30, 1996

Anmount  of Recommended for Financial Adj ust nent
Agency | V- E Paynent Anount Federal Share
1 $1,442,162 $ 739,338 1/ $ 467,918
2 790, 164 356,730 1/ 225, 696
3 535, 672 197,065 1/ 124,502
4 4,415,708 2,408,596 1/ 1,523,182
5 806, 818 2/
6 697, 975 697,975 3/ 442,161
Tot al $8,688,499 $4,399,704 52,783,459

Not es:

1. For the 3-year audit period, agencies 1 through 4 received
$7,183,706 in maintenance paynents and retained $3,701,729,
or an average of 51.5 percent of the paynents.

2. Agency No. 5 did not retain a portion of the numintenance
paynments. This agency was part of a conprehensive nental
health center which received revenue froma local tax |evee
that was used to help pay foster parents and suppl enent the
child placing agency's operations.

3. Agency No. 6 is a for-profit child placing agency. Foster
care paynents made to for-profit child placing agencies are
unal | owabl e for FFP under Title |IV-E

Children's Bureau of |ndianapolis

Regi onal Youth Services, Inc.

Wiites Family Services

The Villages of Indiana, Inc.

Park Center, Inc.

Debra Corn Specialized Famly Care, Inc.

>
O)(ﬂ-b@l\-)ld%
<



APPENDI X B

CH LD PLACI NG AGENCI ES
SELECTED FOR REVI EW

Foster Care Mai ntenance Paynents
July 1, 1993 through June 30, 1996

Paynment s
Tot al Appl i cabl e
Title IV-E to Foster
Child Placing Agency Paynent s Fam |y Hones
The Villages of Indiana, Inc. $ 6,342,453 $4,415,708
Children's Bureau of |ndianapolis 2,688,155 1,442,162
Wiites Fam |y Services 2,162,230 535,672
Regi onal Youth Services, Inc. 852, 159 790, 164
Park Center, Inc. 806, 818 806, 818
Debra Corn Specialized Famly Care, Inc 685,055 1/ 697,975 1/
Tot al $13,536,870 2/ $8,688,499
100% 64. 18%
Not es

1/

The $685, 055 represents the net ampunt clainmed during the period
of audit and includes adjustnments for prior years and end of vyear
adjustnents that do not pertain to services provided during our
audit period. The $697,975 represents the actual armount clained
for our audit period based on dates of service.

The $13,536,870 represents foster care naintenance paynents for
children in foster famly hones, group hones, and institutions.
A 100 percent review was performed on the $8,688,499 paid to the
child placing agencies on behalf of children in foster famly

hones.



ATTACHVENT

STATE ACENCY RESPONSE TO DRAFT AUDI T REPORT



“rank Q Bannor Governor
State of Inaciana

People
QZD”’Q peopie Division of Family and Children
thamselves Bureau of Family Protection /Preservation

402 W WASHINGTON STREET ROOM W364
INDIANAPOLIS IN 46204-2739

Katherine L Davis Secretary

June 6, 1997

Mr. George H. Porter

Senior Auditor

U. S. Department of Health and Human Services
Office of the Inspector General

Office of Audit Services

575 North Pennsylvania Street, Room 680
Indianapolis IN 46204

RE: Interim Response Letter Regarding the
Audit of LCPA, IVE-FC Cases: Common
Identification No. A-05-94-00055

Dear Mr. Porter:

The following is an interim response to the April, 1997 draft report concerning the
above-referenced audit.

As a result of the audit, Indiana recognizes that costs were claimed as maintenance
which were not allowable. However, ACYF-PIQ-82-07 does allow federal administrative
cost reimbursement for foster care-related functions provided by private non-profit child
placing agencies, specifically the cost of providing allowable maintenance costs and the
functions of foster home licensing, recruitment and supervision of foster parents.

When Indiana completes its review and the above allowable administrative costs
are identified for the agencies and dollars involved in this audit, Indiana will adjust its
claim for federal maintenance cost FFP and revise its claim for administrative cost
reimbursement to include those administrative costs claimed in error as maintenance
costs. A final response to the audit findings will be made at that time.

Indiana concedes audited findings with regard to the for-profit licensed child
placing agency.

Indiana will strengthen its quality assurance reviews to include minimum bi-
monthly face-to-face contacts with children in purchased foster care placements through

Equal Opportunity Affirmative Action Employer




licensed child placing agencies. As noted during the exit conference, Indiana has
increased the number of child welfare case managers from 470 in 1992 to over 700 at the
end of 1996. The Division of Family and Children is committed to reasonable caseloads

which allow quality services to children and families.

Sincerely,

’77&: /¥
Ia Hmurov1ch irector
Division of Family and Children

JMH:CG:RLEjr

cC: Jim Mooney
Cathleen Graham
Robert L. Franklin
Thurl B. Snell
Am Ful | er
Janet Rhodes-Carlson



